508096206 08/31/2023

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT8143362

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANNA VILLARREAL	08/30/2023

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	LIFESTORY HEALTH INC.	
Street Address:	258 HARVARD ST., #363	
City:	BROOKLINE	
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS	
Postal Code:	02446	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16753418

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 9195737439

**Email:** uspatent@maynardnexsen.com

Correspondent Name: E. ERIC MILLS

Address Line 1: 4141 PARKLAKE AVENUE

Address Line 2: SUITE 200

Address Line 4: RALEIGH, NORTH CAROLINA 27612

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	068036-00002
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	E. ERIC MILLS
SIGNATURE:	/E. Eric Mills/
DATE SIGNED:	08/31/2023

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=068036-00002\_Assignment\_Signed#page1.tif source=068036-00002\_Assignment\_Signed#page2.tif

PATENT 508096206 REEL: 064762 FRAME: 0078

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Anna Villarreal, of Brookline, Massachusetts, USA (hereinafter "Assignor"), to Lifestory Health Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Massachusetts having its principal office and place of business at 258 Harvard St., #363, Brookline, Massachusetts, 02446, USA (hereinafter "Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented certain new and useful improvements concerning Methods and Devices Female Health Monitoring, the invention being described in and identified by a patent application filed on April 3, 2020, as U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 16/753,418, which is a national stage entry of PCT/US2018/055059, filed October 9, 2018, which claims priority to U.S. Provisional Application No. 62/569,998 filed October 9, 2017.

AND, WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire the entire right, title, and interest in the application and the invention and improvements on the invention, and in Letters Patent on the same when granted in the United States and foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, To Whom It May Concern, be it known that for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto the Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the application and the invention, and in any improvements on the invention previously or in the future made or acquired by Assignor, and to all rights of priority to the same pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in and to any and all United States patent applications filed pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 111 pertaining to said invention and/or which claim priority to the United States provisional patent application referenced above, and in and to any and all foreign patent applications filed on the invention, and in and to any and all continuations, continuationsin-part, or divisions of any U.S. or foreign patent application filed on the invention, and in and to any and all Letters Patent of the United States of America and all foreign countries or reissues thereof which may be granted therefor or thereon, for the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, the same to be held and enjoyed by said Assignee, its successors and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made.

PATENT REEL: 064762 FRAME: 0079

Assignor further warrants and represents that, at the time of the execution and delivery of these presents, Assignor possesses full title to the invention and application abovementioned, and that he has the unencumbered right and authority to make this assignment.

Assignor further covenants and agrees, and likewise binds his heirs, legal representatives and assigns, to promptly communicate to said Assignee or its representatives any facts known to them relating to said invention, to testify in any interference or legal proceedings involving said invention, to execute any additional papers which may be requested to confirm the right of the Assignee, its representatives, successors and assigns to secure patent or similar protection for said invention in all countries and to vest in the Assignee complete title to the invention and Letters Patent, without further compensation, but at the expense of said Assignee, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives.

**ASSIGNOR:** 

DocuSigned by: duna Villameal Anna Villarreal

8/30/2023

Date

**ASSIGNEE:** 

Lifestory Health Inc.

DocuSigned by:

anna Villameal

8/30/2023

Anna Villarreal

Date

Founder & CEO